
RESOLUTION NO. 580

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOW
QUALIFIED BID; AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO THE LOW QUALIFIED BIDDER;
VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY. AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF
FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO APPROVE ALL MONTHLY PAYMENTS FOR
BOBERG ROADI BARBER STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENT
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.7, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS LID
#7.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council at its regularly

scheduled City Council Meeting, held on July 21, 1986

commencing at 7:30 o'clock p.m., Pacific Daylight Savings Time at

30000 S.W. Town Center Loop East in the City Hall Council

Chambers did review and adopt Resolution No. 571, entitled "A

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID PROCESS AND REJECTING ALL BIDS

ACCORD ING TO OREGON REV I SED STATUTES 279.037 AND AUTHORIZ ING RE-

BID FOR THE BOBERG ROAD RECONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS,

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.7, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS LID

WHEREAS, re-advertisements were printed in the Daily

Journal of COmmerce, Lake Oswego Review, and the Canby Herald as

set forth in the reqUirements established in Oregon Revised

Statutes 279.025 "Requirements for Advertisement"; and

RESOLutION NO. 580
CB-R-244-86

PAGE 1 OF 5



WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 2:00 o'clock

p.m., Pacific Daylight Savings Time, Friday, September 5, 1986 at

Wilsonville City Hall, 30000 S.W. Town Center Loop East,

Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened indi vidually

and separately and t-ead aloud after 2:00 o'clock p.m., Pacific

Daylight Savings Time on September 5th, 1986, and are listed in

the attached EXHIBIT "A"; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. Sirrine Engineers, consulting Engineers

for the Ci ty of Wils onvill e, has revi ewed all bids re cei ved fo r

completeness, additions and omissions and therefore acknowledges

Bonstan Construction Company of P.O. Box 32, Clackamas, Oregon

97015 as the bidder with the lowest qualified bid amount as

shown in EXHIBIT "A" attached hereto and incorporated as if fUlly

set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. Sirrine Engineers recommends the award of

the contract for LID tl7 to Bonstan Construction Company for a

total bid price as follows:

Schedule "A" Base Bid -
Include full street Improvement
& utilities for Boberg Road
and Barber Street

Contract Award Schedule A - TOTAL:

RESOLUTION NO. 580
CB"'R-244-86

$813,740.00

$813,740.00

PAGE 2 OF 5



WHEREAS, the Fi nance Di rector has revi ewed the fund to

which expenditures will be accounted to, and has verified that

funds are available to complete this project; and

WHEREAS, in order to assure that the contractor"'s

engineers and other contractual services prOVided and payments

required for LID ttl receive prompt payment for monthly work

performed, the Construction Management Section of the Community

Development Department, Project Coordinator shall approve all

monthly payment as herein proVided.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council

of the City of Wilsonville that;

1. The City Council acknowLedges that all bids were

received, publicly opened and approved as being

completed for consideration for award according to the

provisions of Oregon Revi s ed Statutes 279.025,

"Requirements for Advertisement".

2. The acceptance of the contract of the lowest qualified

bidder, and awarding the contract to the lowest

qualified bidder.

NAME

ADDRESS

PHONE NO.

Bonstan Construction Company

P.O. BOX 32, CLACKAMAS OR 97015

650-0004

For a tot alb i d Pric. e 0 f; ..:.$..;;,8-=1-=3~,:-:;7_4.;..0::..;;,.'O;;....;:..O_.....:;;S-=c;..;.h;,.;e;;.;d:;.;u;;.;l;;.,e~:-:;A..:.,_

For a a project known as:

RESOLUTION SO. 580
CB-R.-244-86

LID tf7

PAGE 3 @F 5



3. Au thoriz e the exp endi tur es of funds fo r t his cOn tract

from:

Schedule

A

Account Amount

10-73 7230700 $813,740.00

TOTAL: $813,740.00

Engineering, other contractual services and other

payments shall come from account no. 10-73 7230700-

$100,000.00. All amounts listed in EXHIBIT "A" are

based on a combination of lump sum and estimated unit

price bids.

may va ry.

Final amounts or estimated unit prices

4. The Finance Director, by his signature below, has

verified" that funds are available in the account

number(s) mentioned in Item 113 above, for payment of

all billing for this project.

~ Director

5. All payments for monthly construction billings or

services du ri ng construction billings, shall be

approved by the Project Coordinator or duly authorized

representative. All change orders shall be approved

by the City Council, prior to payment; all field

RgSOLUTION NO. 580
CB-R-244-86

PAGE 4 @:F 5



changes shall be approved by the Project Coordinator,

or duly authorized representative, prior to payment of

field changes.

6. Th e fi nal payme nt shall not be paid un til the Ci ty

Council has authorized said payment to be made.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at

a re gul ar mee ting thereof this 15th day of Septembe r l 1986, and

filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

_C_&=-£?..L.!:::::.··_..L.-=~~-:;L.0========-_----......
A.G. MEYER, Mayor

ATTEST:

~) (J ;J I

~~!J~
VERA A. ROJAS, Ci~rder

RESOLUTION NO. 580
CB-R-244-86

fAGE 5 OF 5



CRSSIRRINE

September 10, 1986

City of Wilsonville
P.O. Box 220
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

Attention: Mr. Larry Blanchard

Subj ect: Constructi on Bi ds for
Boberg Road/Barber Road Reconstruction
and Utility Improvements
LID No. 7
CRS Sirrine Job No. NOl183

Gentlemen:

On September 10, 1986, four bids were received on the subject project. A
tally of the bids is enclosed along with a tabulation of unit prices and
the extensions.

The low bid on Schedule A (the principal portion of LID #7 construction)
of $813,740.00 was submitted by Bonstan Construction Company. The low
bid on Schedule B (the Boberg Road sanitary sewer interceptor bypass) of
$86,170.50 was also submitted by Bonstan. Our estimates for Schedules A
and B were $837,374.00 and $117,985.00 respectively. The total basic bid
amount (Schedule A and Schedule B) is $899,910.50, or about 6 percent
below our estimate.

Bonstan also submitted the low bid on Schedule C (the storm sewer
extension) of $31,913.00, and the second low bid on Schedule D
(Wilsonville Road reconstruction) of $67,425.00. The total Bonstan bid
for all schedules is $999,248.50 compared to $1,143,474.80 for Dirt and
Aggregate Interchange and $1,158,467 for Northwest Earthmovers.

We recommend award of all schedules to Bonstan Construction Company.

We are returning all bids and bid bonds with this correspondence.

Very truly yours,

CRS Sirrine, Inc.

Steven E. Simonson, P.E.
Assistant Vice President

SES:nls
0093L
cc: City of Wilsonville, Tom Barthel

All Bidders

NorlhwCDI DIVISion
CRSSlrrmo.lnc
5505 Sl,: Mllwauklo Avonuo
Portland. Oregon 97202
50323,H721



~~-~-_._--

Bid Tally BOBERG ROAD/BARBER ROAD BID OPENING September 5, 1986
RECONSTRUCTION &UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

LID NO. 7 JOBNo., ...:.:N~01:::.::1:.:::8~3__~ _

I CONTRACTOR AMOUNT BID REMARKS

Weaver Construction Company SCH. A $1,018,263.00P.O. Box 428 SCH. A ALI. $ 279,849.00La Grande, Oregon 97850

SCH. B $ 113,322.25
SCH. C $ 46,785.00
SCH. D $ 76,655.00

Dirt &Aggregate Interchange SCH. A $ 896,644.4020905 NE Sandy Boulevard SCH. A ALI. $ 271 ,566.60Troutdale, Oregon 97060

SCH .. B $ 142,424.50 ($142,425.00 carr
SCH. C $ 46,162.00
SCH. D $ 58,244.00

Northwest Earthmovers, Inc. SCH. A $ 924,081.11
8101 SW Nyberg Road SCH. A ALT. $ 233,236.40
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

.
SCH. B $ 115,239.02
SCH. C $ 41,780.16
SCH. D $ 77,366.90

Bonstan Construction Company SCH. A $ 813,740.00
P.O. Box 32 SCH. A ALT. $ 273,000.00
Clackamas, Oregon 97015

. SCH. B $ 86,170.50
SCH. C $ 31,913.00
5CH. 0 $ 67,425.00

ected)

APPARENT
LOW

BIDDER

800040·.5M

Engineer's Estimate SCH. A
5CH. B
5CH. C
5CH. 0

J
837,374,00
117,985.00
37,985.00

$ 65,935.00



1·<:..··

BID TABULAlioN tit eFor tpnstru~tion of Boberg Road/Barber Road Rec ruction and Utility Improvements
LID NO. 7 SCHEDULE A BASE BlO

Contrad Engineer Estiaate llonstall Const. NW Earthmovers Dirt &Aggregate Weaver Canst. Co.
ltel -----.------------ ------.-.-.----- -~-------------- -----------~-----~ ~---------------
No. Descri pUon Est. Ilty. Unit Price Total Unit Pri ce Total Unit Price Total Unit Ptice Total Unit Price Total

------------------------------------------------------ -------~------------------------------------------------ .----------.---._-----------------

Clearing and grubbbing, Lump Sum 10000 10000 42000 42000 24482 24482 29000 29000 35000 35000
Barber Street

2 Clearing and grubbbing, Lump SUII 15000 15000 32000 32000 6206B 6206B 29999 2~~99 50000 50000
Boberg Road

3 Pavement demolition 420 c. y. 10 4200 7 2940 6.9 289B 10 4200 20 8400

4 Curb demolition 120 1. f. 2.5 300 2.5 300 1.17 140.4 1.5 IBO 10 1200

5 Pipeline demolition, 12701.f. B 10160 5 6350 3.51 4457.7 12.5 15875 5 /,350
waterline or storm sewer

6 Class Apipeline bedding 200 l.f. 25 5000 12 2400 19.5 3900 10 2000 20 4000

7 Pipeline excavation below 100 c.y. 20 2000 30 3000 23.4 2340 10 1000 30 3000
grade and backfill for
foundation and stabilization

8 Trench select backfill 1000 c.y. 12 12000 11 11000 16.05 16050 10 10000 25 25000
in the pipe zone

9 Pipeline trench select 520 c. y. 10 5200 l4 7280 16.05 8346 10 5200 20 10400
backfill

10 SUbgrade excavation and 175 c.y. 20 3500 20 3500 20.18 3531.5 15 2625 20 3500
leveling course for
sidewalks

11 Excavation and select 300 c.y. 15 4500 30 9000 16.65 4~95 15 4500 20 6000
backfill below subgrade

12 Roadway e~bankmenl 2750 c.y. 10 27500 1.4 3B50 1.07 2~42.5 7.5 20/,25 10 27500
in place

13 Soll Sler! Iant 1000 lb. 2 2000 .75 750 1.17 1L70 1.65 1650 2 2000

14 Topsoil 1700 c.y. 6 10200 9 15300 8.19 13923 10 17000 8 13600
in planting areas

15 Crushed aggregate for 7400 c. y. 17 125800 13 moo 16.04 118696 11.85 67690 12 8BBOO
roadway base

16 Crushed aggregate for 1500 c.y. 15 22500 13 19500 17.58 26370 12.4 IB600 15 22500
roadway leveling course

17 Asphalt Concrete Pavement 3900 ton 30 117000 29 109200 30.03 117117 33.25 129675 32 124800

18 Asphalt Concrete Patch 20 c.y. 80 1600 220 HOD 105 2100 BS 1760 100 2000



BID TABULAT10N til efor Construction of Boberg Road/Barber Road Rec ruction and Utility Illprovements
LID NO.7 SCHEDULE A BASE BID

Contract Engineer Estimate Bonstan Canst. NW Earthmovers Dirt ~ Aggregate Weaver Canst. Co.
Itell ------------------ ---------------- --------~-------

w.~__~~~______.~__ ________________

No. Description Est. Gty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unl t Price Total Unit Price Total
---------------------------------~---------------------------------------------~----------------------------

•••••w~.____________________________

19 Concrete curbs 1>200 L f. 3.5 21700 3.5 21700 3.36 20932 3.15 23250 2.75 17050

20 Sidewalks 3020 s.y. 14 422BO 13 39200 10.B7 32827.4 11 33220 1I 33220

21 Pavement marking
A. Bicycle lane traverse 230 1. f. .7 161 230 LOS 241.5 1.1 253 230

lines
B. Bicycle lane 73001.f. .5 31>BO .5 36BO .37 27~3.2 .39 2796.9 .4 2944

separation line
C. Legend,railroad 1 ea. 250 250 130 130 126 126 132 132 150 150

tthermopl asti c)
D. Legend, bicycle 24 ea. 150 3000 26 624 25.2 604.8 26.4 m.b 25 600

(painted)
E. trosswalk lines, stop 360 Lf. 5 1900 4 1440 3.69 1324.9 3.95 1396 3.5 1260

bars, RR crossing lines
(thermoplastic)

22 Pave~ent markers
A. Dual-reflectorized 246 ea. 4 994 4 994 4.1 1009.6 15 3690 4 m

markers, yelloH
B. Non-reflectorized

markers, yellow or White 164 ea. 2 32B 3 492 3.05 500.2 10 1640 3 492

23 Signing
A. street name si gn 6 s.f. 25 150 100 600 10.9 M.9 30 lBO 50 300
B. Traffic control sign 150 s.f. 25 3750 20 3000 8.64 1296 20 3000 25 3750

woad post
C. Traffic control sign 19 s.f. 30 570 30 570 10.B 205.2 30 570 30 570

pipe post
D. Remove existing street 1 ea. 50 350 40 2BO 10.9 75.6 50 350 20 140

signs
E. Replace existing street 6 ea. 100 600 70 420 27 162 75 450 50 300

signs

24 Furnish and install storm
sewers including excavation,
Class 9 bedding and backfill
for the following sizes:
A. 2Hnch 673 l.f. 25 16825 22 14806 20.2B 13648.44 42.2 28400.6 45 302B5
B. 2l-illch 12421.f. 23 285b6 21 26082 19.21 2385B.82 38.4 47692.8 44 5404B
C. IB-inch 1457 l.t. 20 29140 19 27693 18.14 26429.9B 33.3 48518.1 40 5B2BO

25 Furnish and install
storm seWer
branches, Hyes or tees
for the folloHing sites:
A. 24-inch by 10-lnch 8 ea. 120 960 100 800 99.66 791.28 125 1000 200 1600
B. 21-inch by 12-inch 7 ea. 110 770 90 630 95.52 668.64 125 875 200 1400
C. 21-illch by 10-inch 11 ea. 105 115S 90 990 88.21 910.31 12S 1375 200 2200
D. la-Inch by 12-inch 9 ea. 100 900 100 900 97.25 1175.25 125 m5 200 ISOO
~. lB-inch by to-inch 4 ea. tOO 400 90 361) 90.88 363.52 1.00 400 200 800
F. IS-inth by 8-inth 1 ea. 95 9S 84 84 90.97 80.97 100 leo 200 200



alD TABULAflON ~ e. For Construction of Boberg Road/Barber Road Rec ruction and Utility Improvellenb
LID NO. 7 SCHEDULE A BASE BID

Contract Engineer Estimate Bonstan Const. 11K Earthllovers Dirt ~ Aggregate Weaver Const. Co,
Itell ------------------ ---------------- -----------~-"--

.....u~___________ _.--______. _____

No. Descri ptlon Est. IHy. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
---------------------------------------------_._-------------------------------------------------------.-.---....~~_._--------------------------

26 Furnish and install 7101.f. 17 12070 20 14200 19.36 13745.6 22,65 16081.5 30 21300
12-inch storm sewer
laterals

27 Furnish and install 655 1. f. 14 9170 18 11790 15.16 9929.8 17.4 11397 25 16375
10-inch storm sewer
laterals

2B Furni sh and install 50 ea. 12 600 16 BOO 13.92 696 16.15 807.5 20 1000
a-inch storm sewer
1ateral s

29 Furnish and install 12 ea. 1200 14400 1400 16800 1008.54 12102.48 1600 mOO 1500 18000
std. storm sewer manholes

30 Furnish and install 23 ea. 600 13900 520 11960 498.75 11471. 25 600 13800 500 11500
stOfl sewer catch basins

31 Connections to eKisting
water uinsfor water lines
or valves, including
tapping sleeves and tapping
valves of the following:
A. 2-inch I ea. 300 300 350 350 591>.7 596.7 300 300 500 500
B. 6-inch 6 ea. 600 3600 1040 6240 1164.15 6984.9 950 5700 1000 6000
C. 8-inch 2 ea. 900 1800 1300 2600 1394.64 2789.28 1200 2400 1500 3000
D. 12-inch 3 ea. 1200 3600 1100 5100 2152.B 645a.4 2100 6300 2500 7500

32 Furnish and install
waterline extensions
of the follOWing sizes:
A. 2-ioch 20 lof. 13 260 19 380 19.5B 391.6 IS 300 30 bOO
B. 6-inch 170 l.f. 16 2720 24 4080 19.31 3282.7 22,5 3825 25 4250
C. 8-ioch IS 1. f. 20 300 36 540 21.53 322,95 25 375 40 bOO
D, 12-inch 85 1. f. 30 2550 33 2805 27.21 2312.B5 30 2550 40 3400

33 Furnish aod install 6 ea. 2000 12000 23()0 13900 3344.15 20064.9 1600 9600 2000 12000
fire hydrant assemblies
co~plete

34 Relocate eXisting 2 ea. 600 1200 500 1000 585 1170 200 400 1000 2000
{ire hydrants

35 Connections to eXisting 4 ea. 500 2000 300 1200 351 1404 450 1800 500 2000
sanitary sewer aains
for the following sizes:
A. 12-1och by 6-ioch



m"TABULATIiJNe eFor Construction of Boberg Road/Barber Road Reconstrudi on and Util i ty Improvements
lID NO. 7 SCHEDULE A BASE BID

,

Contract Engineer Estimate Bonstan Const. NW Earthmovers iDI rt t< Aggregate WeaVer Const. Co.
Hell ~----------------- ----------~---.-- ---------------- 1----------------------------------
No. Description Est. gty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Totall Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

~----------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------------.---' -------------_.- ...~---------_._----
36 Furnish and install 230 1. f. 14 3220 17 3910 13.03 2996.9 28.75 6612.5 25 5750

6-inch sanitary seHer
laterals

37 Conduit trench 8320 l.f. 4 332BO 4 332BO 8.4 698BB 5.25 436UO 5 41600

3B Conduit trench 490 c.y. 10 4900 13 6370 15.75 7717.5 12.5 6125 15 7350
select backfi 11

39 Furnish and install
rigid steel bends for
conduit of the following
sizes:
A. a-inch 10 ea. 220 2200 140 1400 231 2310, 220 2200 200 2000
B. Hnch 80 ea. 120 9600 90 7200 126 100BO. 125 10000 120 9600

40 Furnish and install
underground electrical
conduits, inclUding
sand bedding and sand
cover for the following
si zes:
A. 6-inch 6250 1. f. 3 18750 2.3 14375 2.17 13562.5 2.49 15562.5 2.5 15625
B. Hnch 23450 1. f. 2 46900 1.5 35175 1.32 30954 1.57 36816.5 1.6 37520
C. 2-inch 15800 1. f. 1 15800 .9 14220 .65 10270 .35 5530 .7 11060

41 Furnish and install
electrical vaults, Including
excavation, bedding and
backfill for the following
sizes:
A. 5106 LA 9 ea. 3000 27000 2700 24300 4386.69 39480.21 2930 26370 3500 31500
B. 577 LA 1 ea. 1500 1500 1160 1160 3297.53 3297.53 1575 1575 1700 1700
C. 506 LA 10 ea. 1500 15000 970 9700 1790.25 17902.5 1295 12950 1500 15000
D. 4484 TA 6 ea. 3000 18000 2000 12000 2772 16632 2000 12000 2200 13200

42 Furnish and install 34 ea. 120 4080 120 4080 163.5 5559 100 3400 120 4080
lighting junction bo~es

43 Culvert crossing of LUJlp SUI 2900 2900 8000 BOOO 11535.8 11535.8 5000 5000 20000 20000
railroad, 42-inch pipe
coaplete, Including
bedding, backfill and
railroad ballast

44 Culvert crossing of LUJlp SUI 2800 2800 5400 5~OO 9158.29 9758.28 7500 7500 12000 12000
access road, two 42-lnth
pipes cOJlplete, including
bedding, backfill and
re.oval of eXlsting
culvert



• • •BID TABULATION
. For Construction of Boberg Road/Barber Road Recans ruction and Utility Ioproveaents

LID NO. 7 SCHEDULE A BASE BID

Contract
He.
No. Description Est. Ilty.

Engineer Estimate Bonstan Canst. NW Earthmovers Dirt' Aggregate Weaver Canst. Co.
---------------- M~~••~M~__________ _ _

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
----------------------.-------------------------------- -------------------------------------~---------------_ ••••••w _

45 Culvert crossing of Lump SUI 10000 10000 IBOOO 19000 25966.07 25B66.07 mOO 17500 20000 20000
Boberg Road at Sta 8+86,
two 42-inch pipes complete,
including bedding, backfill,
headwall, and removal of
eXisting culvert

46 Culvert crossing of LUlLp SUII 2BOO 2800 4600 4600 5158.8 5158.8 5300 5300 10000 10000
Boberg Road at Sta 26+92,
24-inch pipe complete1
including bedding, backfill,
and removal of eXisting
culvert

47 Relocate light pole and Lump SUI 500 500 1700 1700 1755 1755 470 470 1500 1500
base at Barber Road
Sta. 4+25

4B Relocate existing mailboxes 6 ea. 50 300 B5 510 70.2 421.2 100 600 250 1500

TOTAL SCHEDULE ABASE BID 837374 B13740 9240Bl.l 89b644.4 101B263
------------------------------------------------------ -~---------------------------------------------------~ ---------------~--------------.--.--



BID TABULMION __
,, For Construdion of Boberg Roadl Barber Road Re truction and Utility Iliprovellents

l LID NO.7 SCHEDULE D ADDITIVE ALTERNATE

Contract Engineer Esti~ate Bonstan Const. Nil Earthmovers Dirt ~ Aggregate Weaver Const. Co
Item ------------------ ---------------- ---------------- --------------~-~~ ----------------
No. Description Est. Gty. Uni t Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Tolal Uni t Price Total

------------.-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------....._------------------

Pavement demolition 170 c.y. 10 1700 7 1190 27.53 4680.1 10 1700 30 5100

2 Excavation and backfill 100 c.y. 20 2000 30 3000 lU5 1665 15 1500 20 2000
below 5ubgrade

3 Crushed aggregate for 1400 c.y. 18 25200 20 28000 26.0B 36512 12,5 17500 22 30800
roadway base

4 Crushed aggregate for 165 c.y. 15 2475 21 3465 17.58 2900.7 15 2475 25 4125
roadway leveling course

5 Asphalt Concrete Pavement 870 ton 32 27840 31 26970 30.03 26126.1 33.25 28927.5 33 28710

6 Pavement Harking and Signing
1. Hono~reflectorized 40 ea. 3 120 4 160 4.1 164 3.9 156 160

lIarkers, white
2. Dual-reflectorized 75 ea. 4 300 4 300 4.1 307.5 3.9 292.5 300

larkers, yellow
3. Non-reflectorized 370 ea. 2 740 3 1110 3.05 1128.5 2.9 1073 4 1480

larkers, yellow or white
4. Pavement arrows 15 ea. IBO 2700 66 990 63 945 66 990 60 900
5. Legend 4 ea. 190 760 130 520 120 504 132 528 125 500
6. Crosswalk Iines 1201.t. 5 600 4 480 UB 441.6 3.85 462 3.5 420
7. Traffic control sign 32 s. f. 25 800 15 480 25.7 822.4 20 640 20 640

(wood post)

7 Adjust existing manhole 6 ea. 100 600 100 bOO 175.5 1053 300 1800 220 1320
fra~e5 and covers

8 Adjust existing valve 2 ea. 50 100 gO 160 5B.5 117 100 200 100 200
boxes and monu.enls

TOTAL SCHEDULE DADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID 65935 67425 77366.9 58244 76655
------------------------------------------------------ -------------~---~------------------------------------ ------------------ ------------------



BI~TAaULATION •
For Construction of Boberg Road/Barber Road Reco _ uction and Utility Improvements
LID NO. 7 SCHEDULE C ADDITIVE ALTERNATE

Contrad
Hem
No. Descri plion Est. Qty.

Engineer Estimate aonstan Canst. Nil Earthmovers Dirt &Aggregate Weaver Const. Co-------- ---------_______ --______________ .M~k.___________ _ _
Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

-------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------~"---- -------------------------------

Landscape relovaland
replacelent, Sta 0+40
to Sta 6+97

LUlip SUIi 5000 5000 6000 6000 IB060 18060 BBOO B800 11000 11000

2 Pipeline excavation beloN
grade and backfill for
foundation and stabilization

3 Trench select backfill
in the pipe zone

20 c.y.

220 c.y.

20

12

400

2640

30

11

600 23.4

2420 16.05

46B

3531

10

10

200

2200

20

20

400

4400

Pipeline trench select
backfill

150 c.y. 10 1500 14 2100 16.05 2407.5 10 1500 20 3000

5 Furnish and install
24-inch stora sewer
including excavation,
Class a bedding and backfill

711 l.f. 25 17775 23 16353 20.28 14419.08 42 29862 35 24B85

6 Furnish and install
std. storl sewer manholes

7 Crushed aggregate for
roadway base replace.ent

B Asphalt concrete patch

2 ea.

10 c.y.

5 c.y.

1200

600

80

2400

6000

400

1500

640

160

3000 1008.54 2017.08

640 29.25 292.5

800 117 585

1600

20

40

3200

200

200

1200

20

100

2400

200

500

TOTAL SCHEDULE CADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID 36115 31913 41780.16 46162 46785
________________________________________________________ - ---- M _



•
, . itBID TABUlAT!m~

• For Construction of Boberg Road/Barber Road Rec ruction and Utility Ilprovements
LID NO. 7 SCHEDULE B BASE BID

Contract Engineer Estimate Bonstan Const. NW Earthmovers DIrt ~ Aggregate Weaver Const. Co
Itell ------------------ ----------------- --------------~~

~=.~~~ ____w_____

----------------
No. Description Est. Qty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

- _____________________________________________________-----------------.--------------------------------__~".~.~~WM~~____________________~------

Clearing and grubbbing, Lump SUIl 10000 10000 2500 2500 8073 8073 5000 5000 7500 7500
Sta 0+00 to 25+66

2 Pipeline demolition 750 I. f. 10 7500 5 3750 3.51 2632.5 12.5 9375 2 1500

3 Class Apipeline bedding 100 l.f. 25 2500 12 1200 19.5 1950 10 1000 20 2000

4 Pipeline excavation below 60 c.y. 20 1200 30 1800 23.4 1404 10 600 20 1200
grade and backfill for
foundation and stabilization

5 Trench select backfill 500 c.y. 12 6000 11 5500 16.05 B025 10 5000 15 7500
in the pipe zone

6 Pipeline trench select 670 c. y. 10 6700 14 9380 16.05 10753.5 10 6700 18 12060
backfill

7 Furnish and install sanitary
sewers including excavation,
Class Bbedding and backfill
for the folloHing sizes:
F. 15-inch 1730 1. f. 25 43250 20 34600 20.85 36070.5 31.25 54062.5 25 43250
G. 12-inch 750 I. f. 20 15000 17 12750 17.91 13432.5 30 22500 18 13500

8 Connect to eXisting Lump Sum 500 500 B50 B50 585 5B5 400 400 1000 1000
lanhole at Sta 0+00

9 Connect to existing Lump Sum 2000 2000 2000 2000 1170 1170 400 400 2000 2000
lanhole at Sta 25+74
and install diversion
piping and gate

10 Furnish and install Bea. 1500 12000 1160 9280 12B7 10296 1600 12BOO 700 5600
standard sanitary
sewer manholes

11 Exfiltration testing 1785 I.f. 1785 .3 535.5 1.17 20B9.45 2.5 4462.5 .35 624.75
of IS-inch pipe

12 Exfiltration testing 750 1. f. 750 .3 225 1.17 B77.5 2.5 IB75 .25 181.5
of 12-inch pipe

13 Manhole leak testing Bea. 100 800 100 800 175.5 1404 250 2000 50 400

14 Furnish and install Lump SUI 8000 8000 1000 1000 16477.01 16477.07 16250 16250 15000 15000
bored and jacked
railroad crossing
between Sta 11~44 and
sta 11+99

TOTAL SCHEDULE BBASE BID 117985 SmO.5 115239.0 142425 113322.3
~--~_..._-----_._------._--_.-._.---_._------._---_.~-------------_._-----------~-._.-----.------.---------- ._._----_._-----_.------------------



•

SCHEDULE A

Contract
Ite.
No. Des~ription

ALTERi1flTE BID

Est. Gty.

Engineer Estiaate Bonstan Canst. NW Earth.overs Dirt &Aggregate Weaver Canst. Co
------------------ ---------------- -----~---------- ----~-----------

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price lata! Uni t Price Total
--------------~~~----_._---------------------------_._--------------------------------------------~--------------~------------------------------

lA. Portland Cement
Concrete Pavefient

16340 s.y. 15 245100 12.96211766.4 14.29233498.6 14.85 242049

lB. Concrete curb and
gutter

TOTAL SCHEDULE AALTERNATE BID

6200 l.f. 4.S 27900

273000

3.99 24738

236504.4

6.14 38069

271566.6

6 37200

279949
---------------.------------------------------------------------.----------------------------------------------------_._"----------------------.


