RESOLUTION NO. 583

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOW QUALIFIED
BID; AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO THE LOW QUALIFIED BIDDER, BONSTAN CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY; VERIFYING FUNDING AVAILABILITY; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS
AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO APPROVE MONTHLY PAYMENTS FOR SCHEDULE B,C, AND D
BOBERG ROAD/BARBER STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS LQCAL
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 7 HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS LID #7.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council at its regularly scheduled City
Council meeting held on September 15, 1986 at 7:30 o'clock p.m., Pacific
Daylight Savings Time at 30000 SW Town Center Loop East in the City Hall
Council Chambers did review, modify, and adopt Resolution CB-R-244-86, and

WHEREAS, the modifications to Resolution CB-R-244-86 require the award
of Schedule A construction for LID #7 only, and deleted schedules B and C,
and until such time as city staff could review funding availability for a
special meeting to be held September 24, 1986; and

WHEREAS, Schedule B includes the installation of 1730 lineal feet of
15" sanitary sewer mainline and 750 lineal feet of 12" sanitary sewer mainline
for an overflow sewer to reduce surcharge on the existing 12" sanitary sewer
under Boberg Road. Funds are presently available to complete the installation
of Schedule B3 and

WHEREAS, Schedule C includes the installation of 711 lineal feet of 24"
storm sewer'on Boones Ferry Road to connect the LID #5 storm system into an
adeguately sized storm sewer constructed as a part of LID #7. Funds are
presently available to complete Schedule C construction; and

WHEREAS, Schedule D includes the reconstruction of Wilsonville Road

from Boones Ferry Road intersection to the railroad tracks. Funding is not

Resolution No. 583 PAGE 1 OF 4
(B-R-248-86



currently available for Schedule D construction, however, the following can
be done in order to prepare for construction of Schedule D next spring.

1. According to the contract, the City can delete any part of the
contract at any time without impacting the contract or requiring compensa-
tion for the contractor for expected profits.

2. Revenues are expected by spring of 1987 from Systems Development
Charges, however, if funds are not available, Schedule D shall be deleted.

3. If Schedule D is not awarded at this time and funds to become
available, the City will have to either negotiate a change order with the
contractor or rebid this portion of the project.

4. Schedule D should be awarded, however, qualified by requiring the
Finance Director's verification of fund availability prior to work commencing.

WHEREAS, 1in order to assure that the contractors, engineers, other
contractual services, and other required payments for LID #7 receive prompt
payment for monthly work performed, the Construction Management Section of the
Community Development Department, Project Coordinator shall approve all
monthly payments as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City
of Wilsonville that:

1. The City Council acknowledges that all bids were received, publicly
opened and approved as being completed for consideration of award for Schedule
B, C, and D, according to the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes 279.025,
"Requirements for Advertisement."

2. The acceptance of the lowest qualified bidder and awarding the

contract to the lowest qualified bidder:

Resolution No. 583 PAGE 2 OF 4
CB~R-248-86



NAME Bonstan Construction Company

ADDRESS PO Box 32 Clackamas, OR 97015

PHONE NO. _650-0004

For a total bid price of: $185,508.50

Schedule B, Schedule C, and Schedule D

For a project known as: LID #7

3. Authorize the expenditure of funds for this project from:

Schedule Account Amount
B 02 50 7221000 $86,170.50
C 05 7221000 31,913.00
D 05 7221000 67,425.00

4, The Finance Director, by his signature below, has verified that

funds are available in the following accounts:

Amount Account
Schedule B $86,170.50 02-50 7221000
Funds are available: g§;§%L¢L~,<£;4Xt§£ij" F-23-8¢
Fiﬁgéce Director Date
Amount Account
Schedule C $31,913.00 05 7221000
Funds are available: oM. ,&/w%/ 9-a3-€¢
égkgnce Director Date
Amount Account
Schedule D $67,425.00 05 7221000
Funds are available:
Finance Director Date
Resolution No. 583 PAGE 3 QF 4

CB-R-248-86



Total funds are not available at this time, however, expected revenues
for systems development charges should cover this expenditure. In any event,
according to the Community Development Department, April of 1986 will be the
earliest possible time when Schedule D construction could begin. In order to
prevent the Toss of this bid item, approval of fund availability shall be given
by my signature prior to commencing work on Schedule D. However, if funds are

not available, Schedule D shall be deleted from the contract.

% od S oidd T 9-33-8¢

Finggée Director Date

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a special
meeting thereof this 24th day of September, 1986, and filed with the Wilsonville

<::::;£i:;é£§§:£§§aﬂ«é%péL
"/

City Recorder this same date.

T ——
A. G. MEYER, Mayor
ATTEST:
H , 7.
ity (& N otio
VERA A. ROJAS, City Recorder
Resolution No. 583 PAGE 4 OF 4

CB-R-248-86



DATE:
T0:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

SCHDULE "A"

SCHEDULE "C"

SCHEDULE "B"

SCHEDULE "D"

ss:md

CITY OF

Isonville

30000 S.W. Town Center Loop E
P.O. Box 220 / Wiisonville, Oregon 97070-0220
503 / 682-1011

MEMORANDUM

SEPTEMBER 17, 1986
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

STEVE STARNER
ACTING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

SUMMARY OF LID #7 CONTRACT AWARD
SCHEDULE "A", "B", "C", "D"

Bid price is $813,740.00. The cost of construction is covered
by LID Bond. The project includes full street improvements
and utility improvements for Boberg Road and Barber Street.
City Council has approved Bonstan Construction to begin this
project as soon as possible.

Bid price is $31,913.00. The cost of construction is to be
obtained through the City's Systems Development Funds. This
project would naturally coincide with Schedule "A" as it extends
the storm sewer on Barber Street to link with the storm sewer

on Boones Ferry Road (installed with LID #5). Handling storm
water becomes increasingly important as construction progress

on Schedule "A" involves winter weather.

Bid price is $86,170.50. The cost of construction is to be
obtained through the City's Sewer Construction Funds. This
project would also naturally coincide with Schedule "A" as it
constructs a sanitary sewer interceptor bypass on Barber Street.

Bid price is $67,425.00. The cost of construction is to be
obtained through the City's Systems Development Funds. The
project involves road reconstruction and overlay on Wilsonville
Road, from Boones Ferry Road to the railroad tracks. Since
Systems Development Funds may have been committed to construction
for Schedule "C", funding for Schedule D" could be a problem.
This project ought to be approved only after stipulating that

it is contingent on fund availability.



RAYTON

»ummpmm ! &M115VD Coed

x
|
:
SCHEQULE

SCL

|
V= —

184

ety

Lo

Lo Nmax

T WILSBOUTCE RaeD




405 11eG3 - Ndr 1hy ] _— .-
A/ X
1803 {140} E Z /) tasz 7]
z |7 4 1o
7R 4 '8
1 ) ! ] /] "
' 1 A B3 e |®
7 A 1308 :
N ok . . WlL,SOhllVlLLE ﬁa H
B g - -
= o _!,,.,TOJE"EE,E?_L'_:_E 3_:5__:_-__:.1:51:73::_:?1. TR TR ==
= ':_—‘;'__’:‘_‘-::;‘- ' . --.‘,r-. - l',_l._;c.;rr__. =5 T — " a _,' i "";7;:_6_:'::—_.__.._ —

) - : . T
~ e e e ::—_:E'L:“-T-I‘_—__—_‘;:f,-ﬁfr’:zz’fa'm N ::a_w: _________ sy’
[ e S ey e T ' ST T

I LJ_U:I—mLJ Y_l_—-_d—d—l_J_.L.A_#_L_J*H'_L-J:.L_!_L_L.I —E_Ijx__é.—’j:g.x. L
i —— wT N
i ShRweLK L THIST, CONC.

t cLRY

!
1
!
Q0 !

-

X , RECONSTRULLT ADDITIVR,
| / [ g " PLTERNATIVE A3 ALTERNAT!
504 0 5 Q
o FAPSR <[ 9
. SAW CUT EXSTING PAVEMENT ¢ ¢if oo
- i DEAL JOINT WITH TACK CONT n——— ~ oy i
- / IUPI IPS L Siainy M -
< P PN SRl P 2* OVERLAY TO STA 6450 -
[~ R = PLUS 850 FOOT TAPER
_f,(__/__ ] e 'Y\_% EXIST. PAVEMENT
2 . 1) KOO -] 8 r & ! n;}"
! ! ; :
l A LiMITS OF SCHEBULE D |
T
‘ RIGHT !
LANE
ENOS
15 FROM FIRST AW,
YA 1232 L
b " »
o 25 2% PARNING o | 1272 18° (TYR) Pattiong
I ' TTA. 11+2E STA. 925 STA. B3O
H WILS0N
A WILSOMUILLE RD. : T i
H ) N L o 1 :
- e ] i} }g A 3\ 1L id
.}‘ =< ] , ; : N
S 3 I | i \& &
. B R — U J§ B
—_— dn [ 1 X N N
'[Llll!!]lllllLJrlllll(L1LllTlILl e (it Ty Tl T T
i '
0 Ly
[4) u ] S 9 W + [
: * < b 3
Lot g & Hoa & &N
FOR LLANE MARKINGS SRYE
DETAIL AROVE
R R B .
otwinto SDS T ) ) . » R )
o CRS SIRARINE WILSONVILLE ROAD IMPROVEN

Jpeawe  S0S

JEaE O %' vny Joare MAY 1983

P

Yemean SES

eat MUY (1907

LR P e o

PORTLAND. CREGON

CITY CF WILSONVILLE




